reads as follows: 

"Resolved, That pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby ap-
proves of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount 
not exceeding one hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) for the purpose 

of providing tracks and terminal facilities for the Manhattan Bridge Three Cent 
Line, Manhattan Bridge, under the jurisdiction of the Department of Bridges, and 
when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen,

[...]

City of New York in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New 
York Charter, the proceeds thereof to the amount of the par value of the stock 
to be applied to the purposes aforesaid." 

-be and the same is hereby amended by making the amount read ore hundred fifty-
one thousand seventy-five dollars ($151,075). 

Which was adopted by the following vote 
Affirmative-The Mayor, the Deputy and Acting Comptroller, the President of 

the Board of Aldermen, the President of the Borough of Manhattan, the Acting 
President of the Borough of Brooklyn, the Presidents of the Boroughs of The Bronx

[...]

July 5, 1910, 

"'Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater 
New York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
hereby approves of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to the 
amount of four hundred and twenty thousand dollars ($420,000), to provide 
means for required improvements in connection with the Manhattan Terminal 
of the Manhattan Bridge, namely, the construction of retaining walls, stairways 
and sidewalks, between Bayard Street, Bowery, Canal Street and roadway; 
and the completion of the arch and colonnade;

[...]

forty-eight thousand three hundred and ninety-seven dollars and forty-seven 
cents (148,397.47) for the equipment of the westerly tracks on the upper deck 
of the Manhattan Bridge, including a loop terminal at the Manhattan Plaza" 

-be and the same is hereby further amended by increasing the estimated cost to one 
hundred and fifty-one thousand dollars ($151,000). 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative-The Mayor, tl;e Deputy and Acting Comptroller, the President of 

the Board of Aldermen, the President of the Borough of Manhattan, the Acting 
President of the Borough of Lruklyn, the Presidents of the Boroughs of The Bronx

[...]

165, 166 and 167 of the Greater Ncw,w York Charter, as amended by chapter 669 of 
the Laws of 1911 and chapter 479 of the Laws of 1912, hereby does retire from 
active service James Steele, emplovc ~1 as a Carpenter in the Department of Correc-
tion, and hereby awards and grants to said James Steele an annual sum or annuity 
of seven hundred fifty seven dollars and fifty cents ($757.50), being fifty per centum 
of his average annual rate of compensation for the three years immediately preceding 
the taking effect of this resolution; this resolution to take effect upon the first day of 
the month following its adoption, sni!ect to the execution by the annuitant of a general

[...]

Queens and the Acting President of the Borough of Richmond-16. 

The following resolution was offered 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby denies the re-

quest of the Board of Aldermen, l v resolution adopted on December 14, 1915, for an 
issue of special revenue bonds in the sum of three thousand six hundred and twenty 
dollars and fifty cents ($3,620.51)) <o replenish the appropriation made to the Depart-
ment of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity for accounts 2198 and 2200 for the year 
1915, as the necessary amount has been secured by transfer from other appropriations. 

Which was adopted by the following vote:

[...]

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to its reso-

lution of July 11, 1912, and subject to the provisions of section 419 of the Greater 
New York Charter, hereby approves of the payment for construction work and the 
purchase of hospital equipment by open market orders, to the extent of fifty thousand 
nine hundred thirty-seven dollars and four cents ($50,937.04) for Bellevue and Harlem 
Hospitals, under the jurisdiction of the Board of Trustees, Bellevue and Allied Hos-
pitals, in accordance with schedules submitted and on file with the Bureau of Con-
tract Supervision, to be charged to corporate stock funds, as follows:

[...]

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to its 

resolution of July 11, 1912, and subject to the provisions of section 419 of the Greater 
New York Charter, hereby approves the purchase of three electric storage battery 
searchlights for the use of the Fire Department, at a cost not to exceed two thousand 
four hundred dollars ($2,400), to be charged to the corporate stock fund entitled 
"C. F. D.-13, Fire Department, Purchase of New Apparatus, Borough of Manhattan." 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative-The Mayor, the Deputy and Acting Comptroller, the President of